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RELEASE OF SECIIRITY INTEREST
, .

WHEREAS, Safety 1*, Inc., a Massachusetts Corporation, and Safety 1* Home
Products Canada Inc., 2 Canadian federal ¢orporation (collectively, the “Rorrawers™) were
obligated 0 certain banks and financial institutions who were partics to a certain Credit
Agreement, dated July 30, 1997 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to
time, the “Credit Agreement™), among Borrowers, Lenders (as identified in the Credit
Agreement), Bankers Trust Company, as issuer of letters of credit (in such capacity, the “[ssuing

Bapk'™) and BT Commercial Corporation (in such capacity as agent for the Lenders and the
Issuing Barnk, the “Agent’™;

WHEREAS, the Borrowers and the Agent cntered into a certain Borrower
Intellectual Property Sccurity Agreement, dated July 30, 1997 (the “Security Agreement'), which

was recorded in favor of the Agent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August
25, 1997 on Reel No. 1622, Frame No. 0535;

WHEREAS, pursuant the Security Agreement, to secure the full and prompt
payment and performance when duc (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of
all of the Obligation (as defined in the Credit Agreement), Borrowers granted and conveyed to
the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and the Issuing Bank, a valid security interest in
all of 1ts rights, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the worlg, in, to and under
all of Borrowers” Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the trademark
registrations and epplications for registration listed in Schedule A hereto; and

WHEREAS, although the Borrowers’ Obligations under the existing letters of
credit pursuant 1o the Credit Agreement will not be satisfied as of the date of this Release of

Security Interest, the Agent wishes to formally release and reconvey to Borrowers the secutity
interest in all right, title and interest of the Borrowers in and to the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFOQRE, for good and valuable congideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hareby release and forever
discharge and reconvey to the Borrowers all of the Agent’s security interest in the Borrowers’

right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks; and Age¢nt docs further acknowledge and affimm
that all of the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the sccurity interest concerning the
Trademarks have been and are hereby extinguished.

NYDOCS04.250148 2
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IN WITNESS WI-IER.EOF;L Agent has caused this Release of Secunty Interest to
be executed by its duly authorized officer on the ' th day of October, 1999.

BT Commercial Corporation

et -,
By 5 -7

Nme: f”"—’c (S /éj/;. I,CA/L

Ie “3 _
Title: !/, ¢ & /’/z B PDE S
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U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK

KIDTRONICS
BABY'S IST
SOF'KEY

DURABLE STORANLES
STROLLER ROLLERS
TEETHERSAURUS
SPORTSIFIER
SAFETY IST

SAFETY I1ST

SAFETY IST

SAFETY IST

SAFETY IST

SAFETY 18T
SAFETY 18T
RAUNET

TOT A LONG
SOF'SPOUT

SAFETY 15T PUTS CHILDREN IST

NYDOCS04/458329 |

RECORDED: 11/03/1999

SCHEDULE A

REGISTRATION
NO.

2,109,610
2: 169,836
1,964,763
1,924,654
1,789,530
1,794,363
1,638,908
1,629,943
1,630,775
1,668,413
1,630,734
1,631,658
1,632,363
1,619,413
1,568,441
1, 431.138
1,423,944

1,429,182

REGISTRATION
DATE

October 28, 1997
June 30, 1998
March 26, 1996
October 3, 1993
August 24, 1993
September 21, 1993
October 1, 199]
January 1, 1991
Janwary §, 1991
December 17, 1981
January 8, 1991
January 15, 1991
January 22, 1991
October 30, 1990
November 28, 1989
March 3, 1987
Januvary 6, 1987

February 17, 1987
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